section of the wood chips LCI from Ecoinvent. This carbon experiences a series of physical and

chemical transformation until it is released back to the air during the combustion of the SAF; therefore,

null GWP characterization factors are assigned to the “Carbon dioxide, in air” and “Carbon dioxide,

biogenic” as suggested by the IPCC guidelines [343]. Nevertheless, not all the carbon intake is released

through the combustion of the fuel, since some scenarios are coupled to CO2 storage. For this, the

recommended approach is to consider as “negative emissions” when biogenic CO2 is store [242],

therefore a characterization factor of “-1” is applied in these cases.

6.2.6 Sensitivity and uncertainty analysis

Table 6-7 and Table 6-8 summarize the parameters for which the greatest uncertainty is observed and,

according to previous studies [171], [340], they are also the ones that contribute the most to the final

indicators of economic and environmental performance.

Table 6-7: Parameters considered for the sensitivity and uncertainty analysis of the TEA.

Parameter
Nominal value (for all

the scenarios)
Minimum Maximum

H2 generation cost [£/kg H2] *Different for each
scenario, to be

presented in results
section

1 8

CAPEX refinery [MM£] -30%a +50%b

Cost of wind farm electricity [£/kWh] 0.06 -50%a +50%b

Network cost [£/kWh] 0.01 0 -

TAX rate [%] 30 0 40

Discount rate [%] 10 8 12

Feedstock cost [£/kg] 0.06 -50%a +50%b

If Naphtha and diesel gate prices same as MJSP
of SAF

N/A - -

a Percentage points lower than the nominal value
b Percentage points larger than the nominal value

The selection of the uncertainty range of -30% to + 50% for the CAPEX of the process plant is based

on the suggestion by the AACE International [244]. Acknowledging that the CAPEX and OPEX of the AE

is also subjected to uncertainty, the cost of H2 is chosen for ease of representation, instead of analysing

the two parameters individually. Therefore, the H2 production cost is calculated for each scenario. The

minimum and maximum discount rates of return represent optimistic and pessimistic scenarios,

respectively [245], and the same applies for the tax rate. Moreover, it is also assumed that in an

optimistic scenario this type of renewable projects could benefit from the exemption of network cost

156

payment [303]. For the other parameters a ± 50% range of uncertainty was considered. An additional

scenario is also analysed, by considering that the naphtha and diesel are also sold at the same price of

the SAF; however, this scenario is not considered for the probabilistic TEA.

Table 6-8: Parameters considered for the sensitivity and uncertainty analysis of the GWP.

Parameter
Nominal value
 (for all the scenarios)

Minimum Maximum

Wind electricity carbon intensity
[gCO2eq/kWh]

15.25 7 22.5

GWP of FR chips production
[gCO2eq/kg wood chips dry basis]

42.35 -30%b +30%c

GWP of Transport of FR chips
[gCO2eq/kg wood chips dry basis]

18.16 -30%b +200%c

GWP of CO2 compression, T & S
[gCO2eq/kg of CO2 to storage]

3.22a -10%b +10%c

Alkaline Stack efficiency (%) 68.81 58.00 73.00

UK grid [gCO2eq/kWh] 193.38 - -

No upstream emissions wind
electricity [gCO2eq/kWh]

0 - -

Allocation, Approach 2 - - -

Allocation, Approach 3 - - -

Allocation, Approach 4 - - -
aFor the scenario 0%TS, the nominal value of this parameter is 0
bPercentage points lower than the nominal value
cPercentage poinst larger than the nominal value

Five main parameters are chosen for the analysis of the sensitivity of the GWP, as presented in Table

6-8. In previous studies, PBtL and PtL configurations were found to be highly affected by the choice of

electricity source; therefore, the effect of the GWP of the wind farm electricity is tested for. The